
Date: 281h May, 2025 

To 
Corporate Relationship Department 
BSE LIMITED 
P J Towers, Dalal Street 
Mumbai-400051 
SCRIP CODE: 532335 

Dear Sir, 

To 
Manager 

AMBICA AGARBATHIES 
AROMA & INDUSTRIES LTD 
POWERPET, ELURU - 534 002 ELURU DT. (A.P.) 

PHONES: 230629 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Exchange Plaza", Bandra (E) 
Mumbai- 400001 
SCRIP CODE: AMBICAAGAR 

Sub: - Outcome of the Board Meeting 

In just concluded Board Meeting the Board has considered and approved the following 

1. Audited Financial results for the fourth quarter and year ended 31st March, 2025. 

2. Audited Asset & Liabilities Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2025. 

3. Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31st March, 2025. 

4. Audited Segment Report for the year ended 31st March, 2025. 

5. Audit Review Report for the Fourth Quarter and year ended 31st March, 2025. 

6. Declaration for Unmodified Opinion for the financial year ended 31st March 2025. 

The Board meeting commenced at 8:00 p .m. and concluded 8:45 p .m. 

This is for your information and necessary records. 

Thanking you, 

Yours truly, 
For Ambica Agarbathies Aroma & Industries Limited 

AMBICA KRISHNA 
Chairman and Managing Director 
DIN-00391898 

email : ambica.a@rediffmail.com 

GST IN . 37AAACA7483L 1Z9 

www.ambicaagarbathi .com 
www.ambicaagarbathies.com 

CIN:L24248AP1995PLC020077 



AMBICA AGARBATHIES 
AROMA Be INDUSTRIES LTD 
POWERPET, ELURU - 534 002 ELURU DT. (A.P.) 

PHONES: 230629 

Ambica Agarbathies Aroma & Industries Limited 
(Formerly known as Ambica Agarbathies & Aroma Industries Ltd.,) 
Audited Financial results for the Quarter ended 31st March, 2025 

~s . In Lakhs 

Quarter ended 
Year Year 
ended ended 

S.No. Particulars 31 .03.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2025 31.032024 
Audited Un-Audited Audited Audited Audited 

1 Income from operation 3105.03 3604.53 2335.28 12361.59 9784.65 
2 Other Income 132.76 151 .09 481.84 530.59 534.98 
3 Totallncome(1)+(2) 3237.79 3755.62 2817.12 12892.18 10319.63 
4 Expenses 

a) Cost of Material Consumed 618.53 891.41 588.70 2543.65 1765.66 
b) Purchase of Stock-in-trade 1292.32 2185.94 1134.87 5843.14 5409.60 
c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in 

progress and stock in trade 254.92 0.00 -164.09 64.00 -164.09 
d) Employee benefits expense 287.68 172.38 136.70 754.76 430.43 
e) Finance cost 244.38 293.10 349.06 1086.47 971 .75 
f) Depreciation and Amortisation expense 72.76 42.24 30.84 199.49 168.97 
g) Admin and Other Manufacturing Expenses 523.89 119.86 578.99 2131.44 1963.16 
Total Expenses 3294.48 3704.94 2655.07 12622.96 10545.48 

5 Profit before tax (3-4) -56.69 50.68 162.05· 269.22 -225.85 
6 Tax Expense 

Current Tax Net -34.45 12.99 0.00 49.07 0.00 
Mat Credit Entitlement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Deferred Tax 171 .29 0.00 140.37 171 .29 140.37 

7 Profitl(Loss) for the period (5-6) -193.53 37.69 21.68 48.86 -366.22 
8 Other Comprehensive Income 751 .07 0.00 0.00 751 .07 0.00 
9 Total Comprehensive Income (7+8) 557.54 37.69 21.68 799.93 -366.22 

10 
Paid up equity share capital (Face value Rs.10/- per 
Share) 1717.74 1717.74 1717.74 1717.74 1717.74 

11 Other Equity 9210.23 8410.31 
12 Earnings Per Share (EPS) 

a) Basic EPS 3.25 0.22 0.13 4.66 -2 .13 
b) Diluted EPS 3.25 0.22 0.13 4.66 -2.13 

Notes: 

1. Figures have been regrouped and rearranged wherever considered necessary in order to make them comparable with those of the current 
period. 
2. Segment report prepared as per Ind AS 108. 
3. The statutory auditors have expressed an unqualified audit opinion. 
4.The above audited financial results are recommended by the Audit Committee were considered and approved by the Board of Directors at 

their meeHng held on 28th May, 2025. 
5. Figures for the quarter ended 31st March, 2025 are the balancing figures between the audited figures,published nine months ended to date 
figures upto the third quarter of the relevant period and figures have been regrouped and rearranged wherever considered necessary in order to 
make them comparable with those of the current period. 

, 

Place : ELURU 
Date 28.05.2025 . 
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AMBICA AGARBATHIES 
AROMA 8& INDUSTRIES LTD 
POWERPET, ELURU - 534 002 ELURU DT. (A.P.) 

PHONES: 230629 

Ambica Agarbathies Aroma & Industries Limited 
(Forlmerly known as Ambica Agarbathies & Aroma Industries Ltd.,) 

Statement of Assets and Liabilites as on 31 .03.2025 

Particulars 
As at 

31.03.2025 Rs. As at 31.03.2024 
In lakhs Rs. In lakhs 
Audited Audited 

Particulars 
ASSETS 
Non-current assets 
Property,Plant and Equipment 12,280.77 11,861 .03 
RiQht of use of Asset 690.70 
Capital work in progress - 439.10 
Investment Property 
Other Intangible Assets 0.51 0.66 
Financial Assets 

(i) Investments 958.49 889.55 
(i) Other Financial Assets 19.98 20.03 

Other Non current assets 404.16 471.52 
Deffered tax Assets (Net) 
Total Non current assets 14,354.62 13681 .90 
Current assets 
Inventories 513.67 555.79 
Financial assets 

(i) Investments - -
(ii) Trade Receivables 1,415.54 941 .18 
(ii i) Cash and cash equivalents 155.02 142.77 
(iv) Other Financials Assets 5,562.25 5,571 .85 

Other current assets 352.30 232.58 
Total current assets 7,998.77 7444.17 

Total assets . 22,353.39 21,126.07 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Equity 
Equity Share Capital 1,717.74 1717.74 
Other equity 9,210.23 8410.31 
Share Application Money 
Total Equity 10,927.97 10128.05 

LIABILITIES 
Non-Current Liabilities 
Financial Liabilities 
i) Borrowings 5977.28 6,732.12 

Lease Liability 718.36 -
i) Other Financials Liabilities 25.00 25.00 

Deferred tax Liabilities ( Net) 1,629.76 2209.53 
Provisions 105.27 -
Other Non Current Liabilities - -
Total Non-Current Liabilities 8,455.67 8966.66 

Current Liabilities " Financial Liabilities 
(i) Borrowings 1,526.20 -
(ii) Trade Payables 337.08 1317.53 
(iii) Other financial liabilities 339.08 133.81 

Provisions 49.07 -
Other cu rrent liabilities 718.32 580.02 
Total Current Liabilities 2969.75 2031 .37 

Total Equity and Liabilities 22,353.39 21 ,126.07 

~. 
ustnes Limited For~ Agarq~ 

Place ELURu~t7~m~ 
Date 28 05 CM & Managmg Director 
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AMBICA AGARBATHIES 
AROMA & INDUSTRIES LTD 
POWERPET, ELURU - 534 002 ELURU DT. (A.P.) 

PHONES: 230629 

AMBICA AGARBATHIES AROMA & INDUSTRIES LTD. 
CIN : L24248AP1995PLC020077 

Audited Cash flow statement for the year ended 31st March, 2025 

Particulars 

A. Cash Flows From Operating Activities : 
Net profit before taxation 
Adjusted for : 
Interest Paid 
Discounting Interest on Pref. Shares 
Interest Income 
Profit on sale of assets 
Loss on Sale of Assets 
Depreciation 
Operating profits before working capital changes 
Changes in current assets and liabilities 

Inventories 
Trade Receivables 
Other Current assets 
Trade Payables 
Other Financial Liabilities and other current liabilities 

Cash generated from operations 
Income tax paid 

Cash used(-)/(+)generated from operating activities (a) 
B. Cash Flows From Investing Activities: 
Purchase of fixed assets and change in capital wip 
Proceeds from disposal of Fixed Assets 
Interest Income 
Cash used(-)/(+)generated in investing activities (b) 
C. Cash Flows From Financing Activities: 
Changes in Share Capital-Share Application Money 
Change~ in Investments 
Changes in Borrowings 
Change in Lease liability 
Changes in Other Non Current Assets 
Interest paid 
Cash used(-)/+(generated) in financing activities (c ) 
Net increase(+)/decrease (-) in cash and cash equivalents 
(a+b+c) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 
Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents 
Balances with banks and cash in Hand 

Cash and Cash Equivalent as per Cash Flow Statement 

As at 

31st March, 2025 
Audited 

269.22 

1,086.47 
68.94 

(404.88) 
(8.47) 

-
199.49 

1,210.76 

42.12 
(474.36) 
(110.12) 
(980.45) 
453.85 

141 .80 
-

141.80 

(879.16) 
11.94 

404.88 
(462.34) 

-
-

771.37 
718.36 

(1 .54) 
(1 ,155.41 ) 

332.78 

12.25 

142.77 
155.02 

155.02 

155.02 

As at 

31st March 2024 
Audited 

(225.85) 

971 .75 
67.78 

(468.24) 
-

(7.91) 
168.97 
506.50 

(301.44) 
975.87 

(1 ,245.57) 
912.91 

(396.07) 

452.20 
-

452.20 

(316.21) 
23.52 

468.24 
175.55 

-

442.44 

-
(1 ,039.53) 

(597.09) 

.. 30.66 

112.11 
142.77 

142.77 

142.77 

Limited F~r Ay~tgarbathies Aroma & Indu 

~~ Place :ELURU 
Date :28.05.2025 
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AMBICA AGARBATHIES 
AROMA & INDUSTRIES LTD 
POWERPET, ELURU - 534 002 ELURU DT. (A.P.) 

PHONES: 230629 

Ambica Agarbathies Aroma & Industries Limited 
(Formerly known as Ambica Agarbathies & Aroma Industries Ltd.,) 

Standalone Audited Segment wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabirlit_ie_s __ ----::---;--:;--;--:--___ --t 

51. No. 

1 Segment Revenue 
A) Agarbathies Division 
B) Hotel Division 
Increase/(Decrease) in stock 
Tofal: 

Net Sales I Income from Operations 

2 Segment Results 
(Profit)(+) I (Loss)(-) before Tax 
from each segment 

A) Agarbathies Division 
B) Hotel Division 
Total: 

Profit after Tax 

3 Segment Assets 

A) Agarbathies Division 
B) Hotel Division 

Total: 

4 Segment liabilities 

A) Agarbathies Division 
B) Hotel Division 

Total ': 

Place :ELURU ' 

DATE: 28.05.2025 

-164.42 
107.73 
-56.69 

557.54 

9,914.68 
12,438.71 

22,353.39 

1,633.59 
9,791.83 

16.08 
34.60 
50.68 

37.69 

10,666.46 
11 ,759.75 

22,426.21 

1,852.97 
10,119.29 

578.10 
-416.05 
162.05 

21.68 

9,392.24 
11 ,733.83 

21,126.07 

1,726.88 
9,271 .14 

271.86 
-2 .64 

269.22 ! 
-
-

799.93 

9,914.68 
12,438.71 

22,353.39 

1,633.59 
9,791 .83 

977.18 
-1,203.03 

-225.85 

-366.22 

9,392.24 
11 ,733.83 

21 ,126.07 

1,726.88 
9,271.14 

11,425.42 11,972.26 10,998.02 11,425.42 10,998.02 

For Amt~A : ~ Industries Limited 

~ .... ~'f~ 
l \ J .... ~~h'·"'a Krishna 
_Y... . . ,..,n 0 ~A. • 

email: ambica.a@rediffmail.com 
www.ambicaagarbathi.com 
www.ambicaagarbathies.c.om 
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Date: 28th May, 2025 

To 
Corporate Relationship Deparbnent 
BSE LIMITED 
P J Towers, Dalal Street 
Mumbai-400051 
SCRIP CODE: 532335 

Respected Sir, 

To 
Manager 

AMBICA AGARBATHIES 
AROMA & INDUSTRIES LTD 
POWERPET, ELURU - 534 002 ELURU DT. (A.P.) 

PHONES: 230629 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Exchange Plaza", Bandra (E) 
Mumbai- 400001 
SCRIP CODE: AMBICAAGAR 

Sub: Declaration Pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 for unmodified opinion-Reg. 

DECLARATION FOR UNMODIFIED OPINION 

I, Ambica Krishna, Chairman & Managing Director of Mfs . Ambica Agarbathies Aroma & 

. Industries Limited having its registered office at Sankar Towers, Powerpet, Eluru, West 

Godavari- 534002, hereby declare that, the Statutory Auditors of the Company Mj s. 

Ramasamy Koteswara Rao & Co LLP, Chartered Accountants, (FRN: 0103965) have issued 

an Audit Report with unmodified opinion on Audited Financial Results for the quarter and 

year ended 31st March 2025. 

This Declaration is issued in compliance of Regulation 33(3)(d) of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 as amended vide circular no. 

CIRjCFDjCMDj56j2016 dated 27th May 2016. 

Yours Faithfully 

For Ambica Agarbathies Aroma & Industries Limited 

,. Chairman and,Managing Du 
DIN-00391898 

email: ambica.a@rediffmail.com 

GST IN, 37AAACA7483L 119 

www.ambicaagarbathi.com 
www.ambicaagarbathies.com 

CI N: L24248AP 1995PLC020077 
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